

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: Crl.A. No.1385 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	08.01.2026	<u>KL,J & VRKR,J</u> <u>I.A. No.1 OF 2026</u> This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner on the ground that he is suffering with chest pain and blood pressure. He is in Central Prison, Charlapaly for the present. In the light of the same, we have directed the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the petitioner. He has produced written instructions of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally along with medical certificate dated 06.01.2026 confirming the said fact and also the fact that the petitioner was admitted in Gandhi Hospital in General Surgery Department for the treatment of left Inguinal hernia and surgery was conducted on 02.01.2026. Considering the said fact, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month.	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally, is directed to release the petitioner herein tomorrow i.e., 09.01.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said period of interim bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal activities. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally, on 09.02.2026 by 5.00 P.M. This application is accordingly ordered. <u>Crl.A. No.1385 OF 2025</u> List on 08.04.2026. KL,J VRKR,J JS/AS	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	“		