

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 1385 OF 2025**

Between:

SYAD MIR SADAQ ALI, S/o Mir Amir Ali.

**... Appellant
(Appellant in CRLA 1385 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

**1. The State of Telangana, Through its Public Prosecutor in the High Court of For
the State of Telangana, At Hyderabad T.S.**

...Respondent No.1

**2. Kandikatta Sravanthi, D/o Anjaiah, Age: 24 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o S.
Lingotom, (v), of Kanagal(m).**

**...Respondent No.2
(Respondent in-do-)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri SYED ATTAULLAH RASHED
Counsel for the Respondent : Assistant PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 430 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant INTERIM BAIL to the petitioner on medical grounds in view of the surgery of the petitioner in S.C No. 153 of 2018 the file of Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Relating to Atrocities against Women-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nalgonda and release the petitioner on interim bail for a period of 8 weeks, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1385 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following
ORDER

**This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner on the
ground that he is suffering with chest pain and blood pressure. He is in Central
Prison, Charlapaly for the present.**

In the light of the same, we have directed the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the petitioner. He has produced written instructions of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally along with medical certificate dated 06.01.2026 confirming the said fact and also the fact that the petitioner was admitted in Gandhi Hospital in General Surgery Department for the treatment of left Inguinal hernia and surgery was conducted on 02.01.2026.

Considering the said fact, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month.

Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally, is directed to release the petitioner herein tomorrow i.e., 09.01.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said period of interim bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal activities. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Charlapally, on 09.02.2026 by 5.00 P.M.

This application is accordingly ordered.


SD/-REKHA RANI BALAGANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Relating to Atrocities against Women-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nalgonda.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison Cherlapally.
3. One CC to SRI. SYED ATTAULLAH RASHED Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
and
VRKR, J**

DATED:08/01/2026



✓
**ORDER
I.A.No.1 of 2026
IN
CRLA.No.1385 of 2025**

INTERIM BAIL