

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO
IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 1385 OF 2025**

Between:

SYYAD MIR SADAQ ALI, S/o Mir Amir Ali.

... Appellant
(Appellant in CRLA 1385 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through its Public Prosecutor in the High Court of For the State of Telangana, At Hyderabad T.S.
2. Kandikatta Sravanthi, D/o Anjaiah, Age: 24 years. Occ: Agriculture, R/o S. Lingotom, (v), of Kanagal(m).

...Respondent No.1

...Respondent No.2
(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 480 AND 483 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to EXTEND INTERIM BAIL granted to the petitioner in LA No. 1 of 2026 in Crl.Appeal No. 1385 of 2025, dated: 08.01.2026 may be extended for a further period of 8 weeks to enable the petitioner to undergo the second surgery in second week of February, 2026 and post surgery follow up for recovery of petitioner on medical grounds in S.C No. 153 of 2018 the file of Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Relating to Atrocities against Women-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nalgonda, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1385 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 430 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant INTERIM BAIL to the petitioner on medical grounds in view of the surgery of the petitioner in S.C No. 153 of 2018 the file of Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Relating to Atrocities against Women-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nalgonda and release the petitioner on interim bail for a period of 8 weeks, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1385 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.01.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SYED ATTAULLAH RASHED Advocate for the Apellant and Assistant PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1.

The Court made the following
ORDER

This application is filed to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/accused No.1 *vide* order dated 08.01.2026 considering that the petitioner is suffering with chest pain and blood pressure.

***Vide* order dated 08.01.2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner/accused No.1 herein for a period of one month i.e., upto 09.02.2026.**

Petitioner filed the present application seeking extension of the said order for eight more weeks contending that the surgery was conducted on 02.01.2026 and his wound got infected and required another surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed medical certificate, dated 29.01.2026 issued by Dr. K.Rajesh, Deputy Civil Surgeon, Nalgonda.

In the light of the same, we are inclined to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/accused No.1 for one (1) more month.

The *interim* bail dated 08.01.2026 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in Crl.A.No.1385 of 2025 to the petitioner/accused No.1 is extended for a period of one (1) more month. The petitioner shall surrender before the

Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal – Malkajgiri District, on 09.03.2026 by 05.00 PM. However, the petitioner is directed not to involve in any criminal activities.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Relating to Atrocities against Women-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nalgonda.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison Cherlapalli, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
3. One CC to SRI. SYED ATTAULLAH RASHED Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
and
BRMR, J**

DATED:06/02/2026



**ORDER
I.A.No.2 of 2026
IN
CRLA.No.1385 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL