

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.1385 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	06.02.2026	<u>KL, J & BRMR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> This application is filed to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/accused No.1 <i>vide</i> order dated 08.01.2026 considering that the petitioner is suffering with chest pain and blood pressure. <i>Vide</i> order dated 08.01.2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner/accused No.1 herein for a period of one month i.e., upto 09.02.2026. Petitioner filed the present application seeking extension of the said order for eight more weeks contending that the surgery was conducted on 02.01.2026 and his wound got infected and required another surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed medical certificate, dated 29.01.2026 issued by Dr. K.Rajesh, Deputy Civil Surgeon, Nalgonda. In the light of the same, we are inclined to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/accused No.1 for one (1) more month. The <i>interim</i> bail dated 08.01.2026 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.1385 of 2025 to the petitioner/accused No.1 is extended for a period of one (1) more month. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally,	

		Medchal – Malkajgiri District, on 09.03.2026 by 05.00 PM. However, the petitioner is directed not to involve in any criminal activities. <u>KL, J</u> <u>BRMR, J</u> <u>Crl.A.No.1385 of 2025</u> List on 08.04.2026. B/o.PNS	
--	--	--	--