

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: Crl.A. No.1385 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	25.03.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A. No.4 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K. Lakshman) Heard Mr. Syed Attaullah Rashed, learned counsel for the petitioner - Accused No.1 and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State. This application is filed seeking extension of <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner on the ground that he received post surgery complications and he requires four (04) weeks bed-rest. In proof of the same, he has filed copy of certificate issued by Navya Multi Speciality Hospital, Nalgonda. In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has also produced copy of the certificate dated 25.03.2026 issued by the aforesaid Hospital. Considering the health condition of the petitioner, <i>vide</i> order dated 08.01.2026 in I.A.	...Contd.2.

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	...Contd.2	No.1 of 2026, we have granted <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner for a period of one (01) month. The same was extended by one (01) more month <i>vide</i> order dated 06.02.2026 in I.A. No.2 of 2026. The same was further extended till 10.03.2026 <i>vide</i> order dated 06.03.2026 and, thereafter it was extended till today, <i>vide</i> order dated 09.03.2026. Now, the petitioner seeks extension by four (04) more weeks on the ground that his condition is serious and he requires bed rest. In the certificate filed by the petitioner issued by Navya Multi Specialty Hospital, Nalgonda, it is mentioned that the petitioner herein <u>may</u> need treatment for at least 4 weeks from 19.03.2026. In the light of the same, we are inclined to extend <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner by fifteen (15) days from 26.03.2026. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted to the petitioner. This application is accordingly allowed in part, extending the <i>interim</i> bail for a period of fifteen (15) days from 26.03.2026 to 09.04.2026. However, the petitioner - accused No.1 shall surrender before the Superintendent,	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 10.04.2026 by 5.00 P.M. <u>KL,J</u> <u>BRMR,J</u> <u>Note:</u> Issue C.C. of order today itself. (B/O.) Mgr	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE